
351412-2024 Page 1/3

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 351412-2024 - Result
Ukraine-Mykolaiv: Low-floor buses
OJ S 115/2024 14/06/2024
Contract award notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
This contract will be financed by European Investment Bank (EIB) and is subject to the EIB's Guide to 
Procurement.

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Mykolaiv City Council
Postal address: 20 Admiralska Str.
Town: Mykolaiv
NUTS code: UA Ukraine
Postal code: 54001
Country: Ukraine
Contact person: Yurii Andrienko
E-mail: mykolaivpastrans@gmail.com
Telephone: +38 0507680483

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://mykolaivmr.gov.ua

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Other activity: Urban railway, tramway, trolleybus or bus services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Supply of new low-floor buses 8,2 up to 10,5 metres length up to a total amount of 
4,500,000.00 Euros, VAT and, if relevant, customs duties excluded
Reference number: EIB-GtP/2023/S 068-204911

Main CPV code
34121400 Low-floor buses

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description
Supply of new low-floor buses 8,2 up to 10,5 metres length, left hand drive , with step less 
access through at least two passenger doors, propelled by a diesel engine, width of no more 
than 2,55 m, except for rear view mirrors and height of maximum 3,5 m with total number of 
passengers (standing passengers and sitting passengers) exclusive wheelchair: not less than 
60.
Number of seats exclusive of availability of wheelchair: not less than 24.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/351412-2024
mailto:mykolaivpastrans@gmail.com?subject=TED
https://mykolaivmr.gov.ua


351412-2024 Page 2/3

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

Number of wheelchair spaces: not less than 1.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 4 500 000,00 EUR

Description

Place of performance
NUTS code: UA Ukraine
Main site or place of performance: Municipal Company “Mykolaivpastrans” of Mykolaiv City 
Council, at 199, Kuznetska Str., Mykolaiv, 54001, Ukraine.

Description of the procurement
Supply of new low-floor buses 8,2 up to 10,5 metres length including main and consumable 
spare parts, maintenance and repair equipment and tools, and related services

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2023/S 068-204911

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2023/S 068-204911

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/204911-2023


351412-2024 Page 3/3

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

Title:
Supply of new low-floor buses 8,2 up to 10,5 metres length up to a total amount of 
4,500,000.00 Euros, VAT and, if relevant, customs duties excluded

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
23/04/2024

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Anadolu Isuzu Otomotiv Sanayii Ve Ticaret A.Ş.
Postal address: Tepeüstü Fatih Sultan Mehmet Mahallesi, Balkan Caddesi, No: 58, Buyaka E 
Blok – Ümraniye
Town: Istanbul
NUTS code: TR Türkiye
Postal code: 34771
Country: Turkey
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 4 500 000,00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 4 495 400,03 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Commercial Court of the Mykolaiv region
Postal address: 22 Admiralska str., (court located on the 9th and 8th floors)
Town: Mykolaivl
Postal code: 54001
Country: Ukraine

Date of dispatch of this notice
10/06/2024


